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MR. CHAIRMAN: The next supplementary is being asked.
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PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Sir, I share the concern of the hon. Member and [ will write to the Chief Minister. This is my commitment. But, in the meantime, ...(Jnterruptions)... &0 Td 9 & gPr 78 1 In Uttar Pradesh, we assessed 803 units and the number of over-exploited areas is 37 and that means five per cent of it. The critical situation is in two areas.

s sy aem @m: ¥ AT W e wr g ¥, T qerenE @ T w8 i ded wof
M T ¢, T dew F1 T T

PROF. SAIF-UD-DIN SOZ: Now that you have mentioned that, [ will take up the matter with the Chief Minister. That I have said. But, in the meantime, [ was quoting the figures relevant to Uttar Pradesh, not every district.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 263.

o oo T Aveft: W A% w59 weerl WA ¥ (STAEm)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Dr. Sahib, there are so many other questions, what am I to do?

B e TR el SR HAN T R s ¥ O SR e S A o L (=)
MR. CHAIRMAN: All right. I take your point.

B et wEvE S < dm?

MR. CHAIRMAN: I take your point.

o e W el T o FE & FF 9 wEe T iR R o w e T & E R
MR. CHAIRMAN: I take you point.

T el TR Wt 6 out of range T @ A (wrEa).

MR. CHAIRMAN: [ have already said that. 1 take the hon. Member's point. I would request the Ministers to be crisp in their responses. Please let the next Question proceed.
...(Interruptions)... Question No. 263. ...(Inferruptions)... Please don't interrupt,

T e e St ¥ 98 95T AR T €L (). 9T TES & 7w S
(mmEE).LL

o § THe A2

263, Yoft geftan fuftan:
W wvE |0

w1 faa w5t 7 @At B /W@ H0
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Fake currency notes in ATMs

+*263. MS. SUSHILATIRIYA:
SHRIMOTILAL VORA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is aware of uploading of fake currency notes of Rs. 500 into the ATMs by different banks which not only causes fi ial loss to s but also brings them under suspicion;

(b) if so, the action taken, so far, by Government against such banks; and

(c) the ditection of RBI to various banks pertaining to currency notes of Rs. 500 taken out of circulation/found fake and how such cases are resolved by these banks?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHR1PAWAN KUMAR
BANSAL): (a) to (c) A statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha.

Statement

(a) 0 (c) Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has reported that during the year 2007, the bank has received seven complaints regarding dispensing of fake currency notes through ATMs of following bank branches, namely Central Bank of India, Indusind Bank, State Bank of India, HSBC Bank, ABN Amro Bank, ICICI Bank and IDBI Bank.

RBI has issued two Master Circulars advising Banks that:

() Banks should ensure that they stock their ATMs with good quality genuine banknotes only. Disbursement of counterfeit notes through the ATMs would be treated as an attempt to circulate the counterfeit banknotes by the bank concerned.

(i) Banks should establish at its Head Office, a Forged (Counterfeit) Banknote Vigilance Cell to disseminate RBT instructions on counterfeit banknotes to the branches and monitor the implementation of these instructions, to ensure that properly sorted and examined banknotes only are fed into the ATMs and to put in place adequate safeguards both during the processing and transport of banknotes.

(iii) Bank should equip all the Currency Chests maintaining branches with note sorting machines to detect the counterfeit notes. The banks may also consider setting up such machines at their branches and for public use at the counter.

(iv) Banks should undertake regular training programmes for the staff on detection of counterfeit currency.

(v) In case counterfeit notes are found in remittances from currency chests, entire amount equal to the value of counterfeit banknotes will be debited to the bank’s current account and penal interest will be levied on the amount of counterfeit banknotes from the date of previous remittance to RBI.

RBI has also advised Banks to install Note Sorting Machines at bank branches (a)
‘having large cash transactions, {b) located along international border areas and (c) Where large number of counterfeit notes have been detected frequently.

RBI has further advised the banks that each banknotes, which is suspected to be counterfeit or is found to be a counterfeit, shall be branded with a stamp 'COUNTERFEIT BANKNOTE. The counterfeit banknotes shall be forwarded to local police for investigation and an FIR should be lodged.

1Original notice of the question was received m Hindi.

»
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please. .. {Inferruptions)... That question is over. ...(/nterruptions)...
Will you please resume your place? ...(Inferruptions)... No, no, there would be an occasion to ...(Interruptions)...

At wowt: W, v B A

o gl TR et o T A o 1 A @ @R Eel @ we ags s E L ().
¥ ¥ ¥ agg W W b ().

sl e W, AR w9 T AR $ W o g8 g L ().

MR. CHAIRMAN: If this House wishes to have a discussion on the subject
{Interruptions)... All right. ...(Interruptions)... Fine. That's a point well made. It will be reflected to the Government and reflected in the agenda. ...(Interruptions)... The hon. Minister is ready to have a discussion. ...(fnterruptions)...

DR. MURLIMANOHAR JOSHL: Sir, let us have a discussion right now. .. (Inferryptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: No, Sir. Next is Question No. 263,

MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA: Sir, the Minister has agreed in his reply that there are fake notes in ATM:s since 2002, Sir, I wou'd like to know from the Minister whether it has been proved that the neighbouring countries or IS have been involved in the circulation and printing of fake currency to destabilise the Indian economy. Sir, whether the Ministry has any periodical review about it. May I also know whether the Ministry has constituted any committee with financial experts and bank officials?

SHRIPAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: Sir, the Reserve Bank of India has issued two master circulars to teke into account and to instruct all the banks about the steps that they have got to take to detect any fake currency notes anywhere. But, as far as the question relating to the border transaction is concerned, there is no definite evidence to that effect. But, with strong fundamentals of our economy, we can rest assure that nothing, as such, would affect us. In fact, the question relates only to the ATMs; otherwise, Sir, when it comes to the other thing, it is a fact that, from time to time, the banks receive a few fake currency notes here and there which are detected—and they are mostly detected—to be fake currency notes and, at the same time, the police is always vigilant. Sir, this is a matter which falls wihtin the jurisdiction of the police department, as such. The police is always vigilant and we have the statistics with us for the last three years. We can provide the statistics as to what is the number of cases which were detected by the banks and reported periodically to the Reserve Bank of India. There are stipulations to that effect. We also have the figures as to what is the number of cases where the police, on its own, seized the currency.

MS. SUSHILA TIRIYA: Sir, my second supplementary is: Has the Government decided to set up special courts to speed up trial on fake Indian currency and what steps are taken by RBI to enhance security features to reduce fake currency? Sir, according to my information, even in the customs checking at the airports, the X-ray machines are not able to detect this fake currency when these checks are undertaken,

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: Sir, according to the circular that I referred to, it is mandatory for all the currency chests to install the sorting out machines through which all the notes will pass and any note which is detected is immediately taken note of and regular inventory is made, a reciept has to be issued and further it has to be reported to the Reserve Bank of India. Sir, all the branches have also been asked to have ultraviolet lamps and the bank officers, dealing with disbursement as also withdrawal of the currency, are well trained to look into this and always to take note of it. That is the reason why, from time to time, we detect that.

When it comes to the question which the hon. Member has asked about the setting up of special courts, Sir, this offence falls under the normal law of the country, that is, the Indian Penal Code and there are adequate provisions to that effect. The situation is not alarming for us to think about it. But, we are always conscious of the fact and various steps are being taken, Sir, the matters are reported to the National Crime Records Bureau also. And all the agencies which are there at the border, whether Border Security Force or other forces, are always alert. Anything comes to their notice, due cognizance thereof is taken.

ot ¥t T W WA IR s, # Aeerg sl o § we anwa § R vt R d
@ w1 Frdw ol gu 9, o9 Frduil o el A @ o A @ o @ fE T e uie w ) wed
it <t 3 Ao Y # o g AT o e, {5 O, WY we 3, weeaear 4,
T 3, smisdoamiaam it srédaftond 4% % wdvan & W { wrel w i e
famfia 03 o Weiy # 2007 foerad W gf oft | & wRH S Sft § aw T e § e wdvee
i Janae e fratdfgd s am i s A il W e, dnFmin
war & Frde ardt g1 werfie g e, 2008 7 S o @ stfumiw S @ afydl F weh e, G, MR I A - R e T dew d fea T #
o (TAANTA)....

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your question. ...(nterruptions)...

oft wireft wver dr: # W TSt <t S AR € RE enfe 1@ vew @ o fide W W@
TR A A Rt 39, At s TR EE W Arwd A fE A wm W
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@ W

SHRIM.V. MYSURAREDDY: Sir, the counterfeit currency being pumped into the country's economy is of such a superior quality that even the seasoned officers are finding it difficult to distinguish it from originals. In such a situation, I want to know from the hon. Minister about the steps being taken by the Government to weed out the fake currency. Sir, I also want to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal for changing the printing technology.

SHRI PAWAN KUMAR BANSAL: Sir, from time to time, when a new set of notes is introduced, the security features are always improved upon. It is again, an on-going process.
A detailed list of all the security features of all the currency notes in circulation as on date has been circulated by the Reserve Bank of India to all the banks along with the two circulars. As I said, Sir, the officers of the banks are adequately trained, and from time to time, training is imparted to them. Sir, it has been the experience that the number of notes which banks have detected is only because of the reason that they have been imparted the necessary training. The moment a note passes through the hands of the officers, even without the sorting machines, they are able to detect it. Sir, all the branches do not have the sorting machines, though the banks have been asked that they could install there also. But ultra-violet lamps they have, or, even the counting machine is there at every level, so, whenever there is doubt, every time, the banks are able to detect it.

ot fex wia: ey S, anft vt 9@ SR 3 S wE T a9, e I AR a9t R
qogaE: A fean ) Tl SR Y s s AT o Wi e ) A es A | St ) s wa
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¥ vl o F@ 79 A wed ¥ e gt el e ) 39S WK I IR 98 Fe W
5 Tl o R @ ol T 8, T T T 9T FE e ¥ R e gRm Y S, o
@ o wreh e &, e w@w o A wY, # arey R St § s € RF s s o e
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i F wEg o, Fh-Fft ©F ol D e 5 I AR sl ) gfes o w & sl
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it T AR WS W, 6 WS A § 7 T ARG 95@ § S TEm f e s
9 ¥ ¥a TER %1 Fwrga ard # 6 5 5w € 2 vee vie § @ en e 9, e .
wifya <l ¥rm, Sfa FE of e, foret 29 98 vES o I 4 9 )RR ¥ od el <ie et
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it wifieg ferliet: 1 27 H% w@mM? . (srer).. ’

it vE AR WuH: PR Fd 4% QL (Eem)..

it Wit wifen: 3% o T € o aph gfaw gan #2 . (ommem)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let the answer be completed. ...(Interruptions)... Please fet the answer be completed. ...(/nterruptions)...

ot o AR A W A A s g § PR Y o g wed ¥ L (s,

oft e fiw: w5 S, A9 I el B w2 WTIL (). T S et
w1 o st ot 9§ formr wdm? . (SR,
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o v TR 4 o7 Y A wE W 8, @) F v f v vew {9t S i A vg e
it e ) .. (zEwm)... & 9% ft % wea {5 4w faed . (oraem)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please let the supplementary be asked. ...(Interruptions)...

ot v AR AW (). 2 e i T aw e o #) serds i s
fareht e, foelt =1 v w3, @ g 5 o faems TRE Am, wHits fad 4% 3 T b
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AR 3 a-wm AfvE W w8 B 21, 3% RO 361 1w @ wifew RS el & 7 Ry fomdt
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st wg=ft T whE: WY o of W (e & o ame e Il (o).

it T AR WY, AW OF i o Wigd | (o). W T e @ e e @
et @ § . (omavm)... 39d Ofifrhe wa ¥ 5 9% e T v w4, s W oA
(=awm)...
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it Torfifa T W, o ey ) L (HEER)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt.
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W wE ¥ B AW o &1 % v w0 TR QT e, SR W v @ b SR T el wm
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< ¥} A frat BRd ot S gfew 3 99 fird, 37 aft =) faee fusd o w1 <) dem & ewd B
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A2 ol 7 e fremsy, W A 500 B R 100 F T I T # B €, o w5 HEE WS w5
=R wE o0 ¥ ol 1262 Wl # faeme FIR TROE )

Proposal for tourism projects in Kerala

3264, PROF. P.J. KURIEN: Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) the details of projects proposals relating to tourism received from the Stat¢ Government of Kerala for Central assistance; and

(b) the action taken by Government in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM (SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI): (a) and (b) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) and (b) The Ministry of Tourism has received the following project propesals from the State Government of Kerala for grant of Central Financial Assistance during the year
2007-08:

SL.No. Name of'the project

1 2

L. Setting up of the Institute of Hotel Management, Catering Technology & Applied Nutrition at Kozhikode (Kerala)

Development of Kodungallor Heritage Tourism Circuit

Development of Nila Heritage Tourism Circuit

Development of Integrated Rural Towism at Village Clappana District Kollam Development of Integrated Rural Tourism at Village Kayakulam District Development of Pathiramanal Bio-park

Development of Wayanad under destination scheme

Development of Kerala Kalamandalam as a cultural tourism destination

Development of Bekal as a major tourist destination providing the Bekal-Kasaragod-Goa-Kasaragod live aboard facility

10. Development of Mangalam Dam as a tourist destination

11, Development of Kozhikode as a major tourist destination—Sarovaram Wetland
Nature Park

12. Development of Kottakkunnu in Malappuram as a tourist destination
13. Development of Malampuzha in Palakkad as a tourist destination

14, Onam festival

15. Nishagandhi Dance & Music festival

16, Pooram festivals of Kerala

17, Thalassery festival

18, Preparation of Master Plan for development of Wayanad as a major tourism destination

19. Developing IT promotional tools
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